
BY-LAW No. 1 (2025) 

A BY-LAW TO AFFIX THE DATE, TIME, AND PLACE OF THE REGULAR 
MEETINGS OF THE ENGLISH MONTREAL SCHOOL BOARD 

Article 1  In conformity with section 162 of the Education Act, a minimum of four (4) regular 
Board meetings will be held annually. 

Article 2 The meetings shall take place in the Laurence Patterson Room of the 
Administration Building of the English Montreal School Board, located at 
6000 Fielding Avenue, Montreal, with the exception of the meetings of 
October 22, 2025 and April 21, 2026, which will take place at the St. Pius X Career 
Centre located at 9955 Papineau Avenue, Montreal. Notwithstanding section 5.4 of 
By-Law No. 12 on Internal Rules of Management of the Council of Commissioners 
and the Executive Committee, the meetings shall commence at 7:00 p.m. and end no 
later than 10:00 p.m. 

Article 3 The dates of the Regular Board meetings for the 2025-2026 school session are as 
follows: 

Thursday, August 28, 2025 
Tuesday, September 30, 2025 
Wednesday, October 22, 2025 
Tuesday, November 11, 2025 
Tuesday, December 9, 2025 
Tuesday, February 10, 2026 
Tuesday, March 17, 2026 
Tuesday, April 21, 2026   
Tuesday, May 12, 2026 
Tuesday, June 9, 2026 

Mr. Joe Ortona, Chair    Me Nathalie Lauzière, Secretary General 




